related to the revaluation of certain deferred tax assets and liabilities. The UK corporation tax rate decreased from 20%
to 19% with effect from April 1, 2017, and then to 17% with effect from April 1, 2020.

The Group anticipates its annual statutory tax rate will be in the 23% to 25% range in 2019. The primary influence
driving the annual statutory tax rate above the average statutory tax rate for 2018 is the mix shift in regional profitability

40

with different tax jurisdictions. Any legislative changes and new or proposed Treasury regulations may result in
additional income tax impacts which could be material in the period any such changes are enacted.

2019 operating expenses

Non-compensation operating expenses are expected to decrease in 2019 compared to 2018. The adjusted compensation
to revenue ratio in 2019 is expected to be in the low 40s, similar to 2018.

JHG 2017 pro forma results

The table below reflects the JHG pro forma combined results for the year ended December 31, 2017, as though the
Merger had occurred on January 1, 2017 (in millions):

   Year ended   Year ended
   December 31,   JCG January   December 31,
   2017 — JHG   2017 — May   2017 — JHG
   Statutory   2017   Pro Forma
Revenue:

Management fees  $  1,480.9  $  388.4  $  1,869.3
Performance fees   103.9   (19.2)   84.7
Shareowner servicing fees   87.3   57.2   144.5
Other revenue   146.2   51.2   197.4

Total revenue   1,818.3   477.6   2,295.9
Operating expenses:

Employee compensation and benefits   543.3   155.0   698.3
Long-term incentive plans   150.8   32.0   182.8
Distribution expenses   351.9   95.9   447.8
Investment administration   43.8   —   43.8
Marketing   31.2   31.6   62.8
General, administrative and occupancy   202.2   62.3   264.5
Depreciation and amortization   52.8   13.9   66.7

Total operating expenses   1,376.0   390.7   1,766.7
Operating income   442.3   86.9   529.2

Interest expense   (11.9)   (6.8)   (18.7)
Investment gains, net   18.0   1.5   19.5
Other non-operating (expenses) income   (1.0)   1.5   0.5

Income before taxes   447.4   83.1   530.5
Income tax provision   211.0   (31.4)   179.6

Net income   658.4   51.7   710.1
Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests   (2.9)   (2.6)   (5.5)

Net income attributable to JHG  $  655.5  $  49.1  $  704.6

The following summary provides pro forma information concerning the Group’s principal geographic areas for the year
ended December 31, 2017 (in millions):

  Year ended December 31,
Pro forma operating revenues   2017
U.S.  $  1,261.2
UK   701.6
Luxembourg   280.9
International   52.2

Total  $  2,295.9

40

with different tax jurisdictions. Any legislative changes and new or proposed Treasury regulations may result in
additional income tax impacts which could be material in the period any such changes are enacted.

2019 operating expenses

Non-compensation operating expenses are expected to decrease in 2019 compared to 2018. The adjusted compensation
to revenue ratio in 2019 is expected to be in the low 40s, similar to 2018.

JHG 2017 pro forma results

The table below reflects the JHG pro forma combined results for the year ended December 31, 2017, as though the
Merger had occurred on January 1, 2017 (in millions):

   Year ended   Year ended
   December 31,   JCG January   December 31,
   2017 — JHG   2017 — May   2017 — JHG
   Statutory   2017   Pro Forma
Revenue:

Management fees  $  1,480.9  $  388.4  $  1,869.3
Performance fees   103.9   (19.2)   84.7
Shareowner servicing fees   87.3   57.2   144.5
Other revenue   146.2   51.2   197.4

Total revenue   1,818.3   477.6   2,295.9
Operating expenses:

Employee compensation and benefits   543.3   155.0   698.3
Long-term incentive plans   150.8   32.0   182.8
Distribution expenses   351.9   95.9   447.8
Investment administration   43.8   —   43.8
Marketing   31.2   31.6   62.8
General, administrative and occupancy   202.2   62.3   264.5
Depreciation and amortization   52.8   13.9   66.7

Total operating expenses   1,376.0   390.7   1,766.7
Operating income   442.3   86.9   529.2

Interest expense   (11.9)   (6.8)   (18.7)
Investment gains, net   18.0   1.5   19.5
Other non-operating (expenses) income   (1.0)   1.5   0.5

Income before taxes   447.4   83.1   530.5
Income tax provision   211.0   (31.4)   179.6

Net income   658.4   51.7   710.1
Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests   (2.9)   (2.6)   (5.5)

Net income attributable to JHG  $  655.5  $  49.1  $  704.6

The following summary provides pro forma information concerning the Group’s principal geographic areas for the year
ended December 31, 2017 (in millions):

  Year ended December 31,
Pro forma operating revenues   2017
U.S.  $  1,261.2
UK   701.6
Luxembourg   280.9
International   52.2

Total  $  2,295.9

41

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

JHG reports its financial results in accordance with U.S. GAAP. However, in the opinion of JHG management, the
profitability of the Group and its ongoing operations is best evaluated using additional non-GAAP financial measures.
Management uses these performance measures to evaluate the business and adjusted values are consistent with internal